
#plymcabinet

Cabinet

Tuesday 6 September 2016
4.00 pm
Council House, Plymouth

Members:
Councillor Bowyer, Chair
Councillor Nicholson, Vice Chair
Councillors Mrs Beer, Mrs Bowyer, Darcy, Downie, Jordan, Michael Leaves, Ricketts and Riley.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This agenda acts as notice that Cabinet will be considering business in private if items are 
included in Part II of the agenda.

This meeting will be broadcast live to the internet and will be capable of subsequent repeated 
viewing.  By entering the Warspite Room and during the course of the meeting, Councillors are 
consenting to being filmed and to the use of those recordings for webcasting.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on webcasting, attending Council meetings and how to engage in the 
democratic process please follow this link http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Democratic and Member Support
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Judith Shore
T 01752 304570
E judith.shore@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy
Published 26 August 2016

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


Cabinet

1. Apologies  

To receive apologies for absence submitted by Cabinet Members.

2. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 1 - 2)

Cabinet Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items 
on this agenda.  A flowchart providing guidance on interests is attached to assist 
councillors.

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 9 August 2016  (Pages 3 - 6)

To sign and confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 9 August 
2016.

4. Questions from the Public  

To receive questions from the public in accordance with the Constitution.

Questions, of no longer than 50 words, can be submitted to the Democratic Support 
Unit, Plymouth City Council, Ballard House, Plymouth, PL1 3BJ, or email to 
democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk.  Any questions must be received at least five clear 
working days before the date of the meeting.

5. Chair's Urgent Business  

To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

6. Response to Child Sexual Exploitation Scrutiny Report 
Recommendations  

(Pages 7 - 30)

Councillor Mrs Beer, Cabinet Member for Children and Young People will present a 
report which sets out the recommendations made in the Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) 
Scrutiny report and provides an update on work undertaken to address CSE across the 
Council and with partners.

7. Corporate Plan 2016 - 19 / Performance Framework  (Pages 31 - 40)

The Leader will present the draft Corporate Plan for 2016-19 which sets out the new 
administration’s vision for the next three years - as one team serving our city.

mailto:DEMOCRATICSUPPORT@plymouth.gov.uk


DECLARING INTERESTS – QUESTIONS TO ASK YOURSELF

   No  Yes

No Yes

  

  

D
P
I

Does the business relate to or is it likely to affect a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI)?  This will include 
the interests of a spouse or civil partner (and co-habitees):

 any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation that they carry on for profit or gain
 any sponsorship that they receive including contributions to their expenses as a councillor or the 

councillor’s election expenses from a Trade Union
 any land licence or tenancy they have in Plymouth
 any current contracts leases or tenancies  between the Council and them
 any current contracts leases or tenancies  between the Council and any organisation with land in 

Plymouth in they are a partner, a paid Director, or have a relevant interest in its shares and 
securities

 any organisation which has land or a place of business in Plymouth and in which they have a 
relevant interest in its shares or its securities

What matters are being discussed?

P
r
i
v
a
t
e

I
n
t
e
r
e
s
t

Does the business affect the well-being or financial position of (or relate to the approval, consent, licence or 
permission) for:

 a member of your family or 
 any person with whom you have a close association; or
 any organisation of which you are a member or are involved in its management (whether or not 

appointed to that body by the council).  This would include membership of a secret society and 
other similar organisations.

Yes           No You can speak and vote

 

Yes No

Speak to Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting to avoid risk of allegations of corruption 
or bias

Declare interest and leave (or obtain 
a dispensation)

Declare the interest and speak and 
vote 

Will it confer an advantage or disadvantage on your family, close associate or an organisation 
where you have a private interest more than it affects other people living or working in the 
ward?

C
a
b
i
n
e
t

Cabinet members must declare and give brief details about any conflict of interest* relating to the matter to 
be decided and leave the room when the matter is being considered. Cabinet members may apply to the 
Monitoring Officer for a dispensation in respect of any conflict of interest.

*A conflict of interest is a situation in which a councillor’s responsibility to act and take decisions impartially, 
fairly and on merit without bias may conflict with his/her personal interest in the situation or where s/he may 
profit personally from the decisions that s/he is about to take.





Cabinet Tuesday 9 August 2016

Cabinet

Tuesday 9 August 2016

PRESENT:

Councillor Bowyer, in the Chair.
Councillor Nicholson, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Beer, Mrs Bowyer, Darcy, Downie, Jordan, Michael Leaves, Ricketts and Riley.

Apologies:  Tracey Lee (Chief Executive) and Anthony Payne (Strategic Director for Place).

Also in attendance:  Carole Burgoyne (Strategic Director for People), Lesa Annear (Strategic 
Director for Transformation and Change), Kelechi Nnoaham (Director of Public Health) 
Andrew Hardingham (Assistance Director for Finance), Andy Netherton (Licensing Service 
Manager), Matt Edmunds (Public Health Specialty Registrar) and Amelia Boulter (Senior 
Democratic Support Officer (Cabinet)).

The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.00 pm.

Note: The full discussion can be viewed on the webcast of the City Council meeting at 
www.plymouth.gov.uk.  At a future meeting, the Council will consider the accuracy of these draft 
minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

7. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made by members.

8. Minutes  

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2016 were agreed.

9. Questions from the Public  

There were no questions from members of the public.

10. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

11. Capital and Revenue Monitoring Report 2016/17 - Quarter 1  

Councillor Darcy introduced the Capital and Revenue Monitoring Report setting out the 
council’s financial position as at the end of June 2016.  The report details how the Council 
will deliver against its financial measures using its capital and revenue resources, to approve 
relevant budget variations and virements and to report the new schemes within the Capital 
Programme.

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


Cabinet agreed to –

1. note the current revenue monitoring position and action plans in place to 
reduce/mitigate shortfalls.

2.  approve the non-delegated revenue budget virements (shown in table 5).
 
3. recommend to Council that the Capital budget 2016 – 2021 is increased to £447m 

(
[...]
g health:

1. what are the factors associated with poverty in Plymouth; and
2. how have they changed over time?



The report investigates the factors that contribute towards poverty in modern Plymouth, 
and reflects on how the effects of poverty on the health of Plymothians are mediated. It 
looks at these issues in a longitudinal fashion through the lenses of Beveridge’s five ‘evils’.

Cabinet notes the Director of Public Health Annual Report 2015/16 and requested that a 
summary version of the report is produced and to explore how this is shared with schools.





Revised June 2016

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Subject: Response to Child Sexual Exploitation Scrutiny Report
Recommendations

Committee: Cabinet

Date: 6 September 2016

Cabinet Member: Councillor Mrs Beer

CMT Member: Carole Burgoyne (Strategic Director for People)

Author: Siobhan Wallace, Head of Service for QA and Safeguarding

Contact details Tel:  01752 306340
Siobhan.Wallace@plymouth.gcsx.gov.uk

Ref:

Key Decision: No

Part: I 

Purpose of the report:

This report is a briefing that sets out the recommendations made in the in the Child Sexual 
Exploitation (CSE) Scrutiny report. It provides an update on work undertaken to address CSE across 
the Council, including commissioning plans. It also contains an update on work being undertaken 
across the multi-agency partnership led by the Plymouth Safeguarding Children Board (PSCB) in 
relation to the recommendations. Finally, where the recommendations involve other agencies or 
bodies such as Barnardo’s or the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner, this report explains 
how responses to the recommendations will be secured. 

The Corporate Plan 2016 - 19:

The report is consistent with the values and objectives within the Caring section of the Corporate 
Plan.

Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:    
Including finance, human, IT and land:

This report explains how any resource implications and commissioning requirements from the 
recommendations will be considered via the Children’s Partnership System Design group.

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 
Management:

In addressing recommendations aimed at reducing the risk of CSE, the report details actions that will 
impact on-

 Community Safety (due regard to preventing crime and disorder: CSE is an umbrella term 
which covers a range of criminal offenses. Disruption activity also impacts on other related 
criminal activity such as supply of controlled drugs and anti-social behavior) 



Revised June 2016

 Health and Safety (any health and safety implications; addressing CSE impacts on a range of 
health and safety issues for young people, including teenage pregnancies, sexual health, 
substance misuse) 

 Risk Management (to identify any risk management issues; CSE poses a significant risk to 
individual young people. Failure to respond appropriately to CSE would pose a significant 
reputational risk to the council) 

Equality and Diversity

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   

This report provides an update on the recommendations from the CSE Scrutiny report.  This report 
seeks endorsement of the recommendations, and none of them have any direct impact on protected 
characteristics. 

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:

Cabinet are recommended to endorse the recommendations made in the CSE Scrutiny report and 

note progress in this area of work both within the council and across the partnership.

Alternative options considered and rejected:

Published work / information:

Child Sexual Exploitation: Co-Operative Scrutiny Review 2016

Background papers:

None
 

Sign off:  22 August 2016

Fin djn16
17.21

Leg DVS2
6307

Mon 
Off

DVS2
6307

HR Assets IT Strat 
Proc

Originating SMT Member
Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the contents of the report?  PFH briefing booked 1/9/16



Revised June 2016

1.0 Introduction 

1.1The commitment to
[...]
 littering. 
3. The Corporate Plan Performance Framework is made available as a standing item to the 

committee. 
4. Net yield and occupancy rates from Council’s Commercial Estate and information on stalled 

sites will be monitored by the committee through the most appropriate mechanism.  
Wellbeing
1. The Welcoming City Action Plan will be available for scrutiny.

The DRAFT Corporate Plan 2016-19 includes these recommendations and both Scrutiny Committee  
Chairs and Vice chairs have been consulted on the final documentation. 

The DRAFT Corporate Plan 2016-19  - A plan on a page 

The DRAFT Corporate Plan 2016-19 has been a delibrate light touch review continuing the existing 
direction with a focus on our big ticket items. We know that 91% of staff recognise the values and 
the DRAFT Corporate Plan 2016-19 retains these values which inform the way that the Council goes 



about its business. The simplicity of the Plan on a Page format has also been retained following local 
and national praise for its ability to convey a large amount of information and ambition in an easy to 
read way.

Through a set of themes based around Pioneering, Growing, Caring and Confident, the DRAFT 
Corporate Plan 2016-19 demonstrates how we will deliver competent, community based council 
public services to the people of Plymouth.

How will the Corporate Plan 2016-19 be delivered

Supported through the Medium Term Financial Strategy and departmental business plans, this DRAFT 
Corporate Plan 2016-19 reinforces the Council’s commitment to working with its partners to meet 
the needs of the city and its citizens. 

This DRAFT Corporate Plan 2016-19 is accompanied by a performance framework that outlines how 
it is to be delivered through a series of outcomes and priority activities. This will enable regular 
progress updates to be provided to Cabinet, Full Council, and Scrutiny Commitees and ensures our 
value led approach to performance management embeds a ‘goldren thread’ of responsibility and 
accountability down to individual level.    

Monitoring arrangements, including data, associated targets and benchmarking information, will 
measure progress against four outcomes. This will be combined with a narrative evaluating progress 
against priorty activities. Reported quarterly, the monitoring report will be available to both cabinet 
and scrutiny committees.  

Appended to this report are the following documents:

1. The DRAFT Corporate Plan 2016-19 – Plan on a Page

2. The DRAFT Corporate Plan 2016-19 - Performance Framework 
______________________________________________________________________________
The Corporate Plan 2016-19
The DRAFT Corporate Plan 2016-19 will replace the previous Corporate Plan 2013- 2016 (update 
published September 2015). This new Corproate Plan 2016-19 updates the Council’s direction in light 
of continuing budget challenges and the need to transform its services to meet needs. 

It connects the Council to the city priorities outlined in the Plymouth Plan – the single strategic plan 
for the city; and will be cascaded into departmental business plans and ultimately individual appraisal 
objectives. This report proposes the adoption of the Corporate Plan 2016-19 committing the Council 
to the values, vision and themes presented, and supported by a simplified and outcome focused 
performance framework. 

Implications for Medium Term Financial Strategy and Resource Implications:    
Including finance, human, IT and land:

The Medium Term Financial Strategy is a core component of the council's strategic framework and 
has a vital role to play in translating the council's ambition and priorities set out in the Corporate 
Plan 2016-19 and the city’s ambition in the Plymouth Plan, into action.  

The current Medium Term Financial Strategy focuses on taking a view out to 2019/20 of the range of 
major issues affecting the resources of Plymouth City Council. 



Changes made in the new DRAFT Corporate Plan 2016-19 will be reflected in the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy.

__________________________________________________________________________
Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 
Management:

The Corporate Plan complements the Council’s existing policy framework with respect to the above. 

Equality and Diversity:

Where potential equality and diversity implications are identified from the implementation of any new 
activities arising from the Corporate Plan, assessments will be undertaken in line with the Council’s 
policies.

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:

It is important that the council’s Corporate Plan is revised to reflect the new administration’s vision 
and themes, therefore it is recommended that:

 Cabinet agree the DRAFT Corporate Plan 2016 – 19 and recommend it to Full Council for 
adoption; and

 The proposed performance framework to deliver the DRAFT Corporate Plan 2016-19, is 
noted.

Alternative options considered and rejected:

 Do not revise the current Corporate Plan 2013-2016. This would result in a reduced forward 
direction for the council and would not reflect the new administration’s priorities. 

 The Corporate Plan is a decision within the Policy Framework.

Published work / information:

Background papers:
Exemption Paragraph NumberTitle Part 1 Part II

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Corporate Plan 2013-16

Sign off:  
Fin djn16

17.22
Leg DVS2

6335
Mon 
Off

DVS2
6335

HR Assets IT Strat 
Proc

Originating SMT Member: Giles Perritt
Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the content of the report?  Yes





OUR PLAN
ONE CITY COUNCIL

OUR VISION One team serving our city

OUR VALUES 

WE ARE  
DEMOCRATIC

Plymouth is a place where people  
can have a say about what is 

important to them and where 
they can change what 
happens in their area.

WE ARE  
RESPONSIBLE

We take responsibility for 
our actions, care about their  
impact on others and expect  

others will do the same.

WE ARE  
FAIR

We will b
[...]
th/London  
 Highly engaged Council staff promote the city 

and Council 

 
 
 
 
Council decisions driven by citizen need 
 Residents help to inform Council priorities 
 
Plymouth as a destination (Mayflower 400) 
 Deliver the Mayflower National Trail and International Events programme 
 Support Destination Plymouth to deliver the Visitor Plan 
 Support the Culture Board to deliver the Vital Spark Cultural Strategy 
 
Improved street scene environment 
 Ensure that the city is kept moving  
 Deliver the pavements Improvement Programme 
 Develop and deliver the Plan for Waste 
 Introduce an initiative to tackle littering and fly-tipping  
 
Setting the direction for the South West 
 Strengthen Plymouth’s role in the region through the delivery of priority 

actions identified in the Plymouth Plan   
 Continue to fight to secure better alternative rail and improved road links   
 Take a lead role in the new Combined Authority and deliver a Devolution Deal 
 
Motivated , skilled and engaged workforce 
 Deliver the People Strategy 


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 August 2016
	Minutes

	6 Response to Child Sexual Exploitation Scrutiny Report Recommendations
	CSE Scrutiny Review Final Report Draft v4
	Blank Page


	7 Corporate Plan 2016 - 19 / Performance Framework
	Draft Corporate Plan
	Performance Framework






Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet Tuesday 6 September 2016

Cabinet

Tuesday 6 September 2016

PRESENT:

Councillor Bowyer, in the Chair.
Councillor Nicholson, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Beer, Mrs Bowyer, Downie, Jordan, Michael Leaves, Ricketts and Riley.

Apologies for absence: Councillor Darcy.

Also in attendance:  Alan Knott (Performance & Research Officer), Tracey Lee (Chief 
Executive), Siobhan Wallace (Acting Head of Service – Safeguarding & Permanence) and Lynn 
Young (Democratic Support Officer).

The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.27 pm.

Note: The full discussion can be viewed on the webcast of the City Council meeting at 
www.plymouth.gov.uk.  At a future meeting, the Council will consider the accuracy of these draft 
minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

14. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made by members in respect of items on this agenda.

15. Minutes of the meeting held on 9 August 2016  

Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 9 August 2016.

16. Questions from the Public  

There were no questions from members of the public.

17. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

18. Response to Child Sexual Exploitation Scrutiny Report Recommendations  

Councillor Mrs Beer (Cabinet Member for Children and Young People) and Siobhan Wallace 
(Acting Head of Service – Safeguarding & Permanence), presented a report setting out the 
recommendations made in the Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Scrutiny report.

Cabinet –

 agreed to endorse the recommendations made in the CSE Scrutiny report

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


 noted progress in this area of work both within the Council and across the 
partnership.

Councillors Mrs Bowyer, Jordan and Riley expressed their thanks to Councillor Mrs Beer 
and Siobhan Wallace (and her team) for their hard work and dedication on this very 
important issue, and were reassured that the Council and their partner agencies take this 
matter very seriously.

19. Corporate Plan 2016 - 19/Performance Framework  

Councillor Bowyer (Leader) introduced Alan Knott (Performance & Research Officer) who 
presented the Draft Corporate Plan 2016-19.  He highlighted the changes that had been 
made to the performance framework and pointed out that no changes had been made to the 
‘plan on a page’ since it was previously considered by Cabinet and Council.

Cabinet agreed –

1. The Draft Corporate Plan 2016 –19 and recommend it to Full Council for adoption.

2. The proposed performance framework to deliver the Draft Corporate Plan 2016-19, 
is noted.


